
Board of County Commissioners 
Agenda Request 

Date of Meeting: December 19, 2023 

Date Submitted: December 4, 2023 

To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board 

From: Edward J. Dixon, County Administrator 

Subject: Approval of Change Order #01 for Iron Bridge Road 
Improvements 

Statement of Issue: 

This agenda item seeks Board approval of Change Order #01 for Iron Bridge Road 
Improvements increase/change substantial completion date. Original Contract Substantial 
Completion date November 15, 2023, Final Payment December 5, 2023.  
Increase/Change Substantial Completion date to January 31, 2024, Final Payment 
February 5, 2024. 

Background: 

Iron Bridge Road was selected for funding by FDOT through their Local Agency 
Program (LAP) in the amount of $655,311. The proposed project will include upgraded 
and extended guardrail, added paved shoulders, and improved signage at the intersection. 
The project will begin at the Ochlocknee River to County Road 157 for approximately 
0.8 miles. 

Analysis: 

Upon completion of the construction phase, there is a delay in the normal manufacture 
time of the road signs for the signage improvement aspect of the project.   Due to the 
Holiday, the production delay is 8 to 10 weeks. 

Fiscal Impact: 

FDOT has allocated funding for the above-referenced project.  There will be no fiscal 
impact to the County. 

5



Options: 

1. Approve Change Order Number #01 for Iron Bridge Road Safety Improvement and
Authorize the Chairman to sign.

2. Do not approve.
3. Board Direction.

County Administrator’s Recommendation: 

Option 1. 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order

2 of 3



3 of 3


	6..AGENDA ITEM - Iron Bridge Road - Change Order 01
	Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

	6..Iron Bridge Road - Change Order #01



